
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3779
ANSWERED ON:13.12.2000
RCH PROGRAMME
A.K. PREMAJAM;SATYAVRAT CHATURVEDI;SUNDER LAL TIWARI

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of foreign assistance received under Reproductive and Child Health Programme during the last three years; and

(b) the number of women and children benefited under the RCH Programme during the last three years, State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI A. RAJA)

A statement showing details of foreign assistance received under Reproductive and Child Health Programme during the last three years is annexed as Statement-I. A statement showing details of women and children benefited under some of the representative RCH interventions including the Pulse Polio Programme during the last three years is annexed as Statement-II.

STATEMENT - I

External assistance received under RCH Programme during last three years.

    (Rupees in crores)

S.No. Agency External Assistance received during

    1997-98  1998-99 1999-2000

World Bank    Nil  22.89  468.15
European Commission   -  74.00  99.00
DFID     74.00  78.00  136.59
KIW     -  97.00  61.64
HCA     17.26
DANIDA    32.00  70.00  30.00+
UNICEF    23.74

Total     147.90  341.89  495.38

Budgeted amount. Remaining has been released as extra-budgetary releases.

STATEMENT −II

STATEWISE ACHIEVEMENTS IN RESPECT OF T.T.(P.W.)

     (Fig in Lacs)

S.No.  Major States   1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000

1  Andhra Pradesh   19.79  18.51  18.9
2  Assam    5.24  4.51  1.72
3  Bihar    10.67  10.68  7.25
4  Gujarat   12.48  12.51  11.57
5  Haryana   5.27  5.34  4.89
6  Karnataka   12.5  11.57  12.1


7  Kerala    5.22  4.98  4.48
8  Madhya Pradesh   23.97  24.05  25.94
9  Maharashtra   20.68  20.39  19.46
10  Orissa    8.61  8.13  8.18
11  Punjab    5.71  5.65  4.61
12  Rajasthan   13.55  16.94  15.58
13  Tamil Nadu   13.37  13.22  12.86
14  Uttar Pradesh   51.08  51.9  53.59
15  West Bengal   17.73  14.67  14.02

Smaller States/Uts

1.  Arunachal Pradesh  0.09  0.08  0.09

2.  Delhi    1.63  1.45  2.44
3  Goa    0.23  0.2  0.35
4  Himachal Pradesh  1.4  1.37  0.77
5  Jammu & Kashmir  1.4  1.64  1.25
6  Manipur   0.32  0.32  0.29
7  Meghalaya   0.29  0.26  0.25
8  Mizoram   0.14  0.16  0.07
9  Nagaland   0.08  0.1  0.11
10  Sikkim    0.07  0.08  0.08
11  Tripura   0.53  0.5  0.45
12  A&N Island   0.06  0.05  0.08
13  Chandigarh   0.13  0.18  0.19
14  D&N Haveli   0.05  0,05  0,06
15  Daman & Diu   0.03  0.03  0.03
16  Lakshadweep   0.01  0.01  0.01
17  Pondicherry   0.17  0.19  0.2

III Other Agencies

1.  M/O Defence   0.25  0.2  0.39

2.  M/O Railway   0.28  0.25  0.21

  All India   233.03  230.17  222.47

Source : Health & Family Welfare Department of States/Uts

STATEMENT −II

STATEWISE ACHEIVEMENTS IN R/O PROHYLAXIS AGAINST NUTRITIONAL ANEMIA

    (Fig. in Lacs)

S.No.  Major States   1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000

1  Andhra Pradesh   13.43  10.73  15.97
2  Assam    3.36  2.68  2.64
3  Bihar    2.97  3.66  NR
4  Gujarat   8.86  6.01  10.53
5  Haryana   4.13  2.82  4.82
6  Karnataka   9.3  6.14  NR
7  Kerala    5.72  2.14  6.15
8  Madhya Pradesh   21.26  16.08  24.51
9  Maharashtra   8.82  4.22  15.68
10  Orissa    5.34  3.91  NR
11  Punjab    5,93  6.17  7.49
12  Rajasthan   7.28  5.91  NR
13  Tamil Nadu   14.99  4.32  NR
14  Uttar Pradesh   3.92  0.97+  11.21
15  West Bengal   14.92  NA  14.3


Smaller States/Uts

1.  Arunachal Pradesh  0.07  0.17++  0.34

2.  Delhi    1.2  1.39  21.67
3  Goa    NA  NA  0.22
4  Himachal Pradesh  1.45  1  1.43
5  Jammu & Kashmir  1.58  1.06  1.4
6  Manipur   0.24  0.2  0.25
7  Meghalaya   0.26  0.12  0.57
8  Mizoram   0.16  0.11  0.14
9 Nagaland NIL Neg. NR
10  Sikkim    0.15  0.11  0.13
11  Tripura   1.44  0.98  0.82
12  A&N Island   0.02  0.39  0.17
13  Chandigarh   0.09  0.35  0.04
14  D&N Haveli   0.01  Neg.  0.04
15  Daman & Diu   0.01  0.03  0.05
16 Lakshadweep NA NA NR
17  Pondicherry   0.07  0.01  0.12

III Other Agencies

1.  M/O Defence   0.18   0.15  0.73

2.  M/O Railway   0.46  0.29  0.3

 All India   137.62  82.12  141.82

 Upto July.
 NR - Not Received
 NA - Not available
 Neg.- Negligible
 Source : Health & Family Welfare Department of States/Uts

Statement-II

State-wise Achievements in Respect of B.C.G. Vaccination

(Fig. In Lacs)

S.No.  Major States   1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000

1  Andhra Pradesh   19.24  18.39  18.26
2  Assam    5.66  4.82  1.65
3  Bihar    18.94  17.16  14.85
4  Gujarat   12.09  12.14  10.91
5  Haryana   5.93  5.9  5.37
6  Karnataka   11.94  10.81  11.76
7  Kerala    6.48  6.1  5.19
8  Madhya Pradesh   24.3  22.86  24.89
9  Maharashtra   22.24  21.98  20.68
10  Orissa    9.51  8.29  8.94
11  Punjab    5.93  5.85  4.92
12  Rajasthan   14.48  14.88  14.8
13  Tamil Nadu   13.82  13.69  13.08
14  Uttar Pradesh   55.17  54.25  57.13
15  West Bengal   17.95  16.58  15.92

Smaller States/Uts

1.  Arunachal Pradesh  0.16  0.16  0.1

2.  Delhi    2.53  2.46  2.11


3  Goa    0.24  0.26  0.3
4  Himachal Pradesh  1.44  1.37  0.78
5  Jammu & Kashmir  2.77  2.58  1.62
6  Manipur   0.42  0.38  0.37
7  Meghalaya   0.48  0.47  0.36
8  Mizoram   0.17  0.18  0.07
9  Nagaland   0.1  0.1  0.1
10  Sikkim    0.11  0.11  0.1
11  Tripura   0.69  0.57  0.58
12  A&N Island   0.06  0.05  0.04
13  Chandigarh   0.15  0.16  0.1
14  D&N Haveli   0.05  0.05  0.06
15  Daman & Diu   0.03  0.03  0.03
16  Lakshadweep   0.01  0.01  0.01
17  Pondicherry   0.37  0.3  0.33

 III Other Agencies

1.  M/O Defence   0.32  0.33  0.33

2.  M/O Railway   0.33  0.31  0.29

  All India   254.11  243.58  236.03

Source : Health & Family Welfare Department of States/Uts

STATEMENT-II

State-wise Achievements in Respect of Measles Vaccination

      (Fig. In Lacs)

S.No.  Major States   1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000

1  Andhra Pradesh   17.19  16.01  16.2
2  Assam    5.27  4  1.57
3  Bihar    11.8  12.95  8.68
4  Gujarat   11.08  11.15  10.33
5  Haryana   4.9  5  4.59
6  Karnataka   10.33  9.99  10.41
7  Kerala    5.37  5.34  4.28
8  Madhya Pradesh   21.24  22.02  23.96
9  Maharashtra   19.67  20.34  17.81
10  Orissa    8.11  7.65  7.27
11  Punjab    5.31  5.55  4.52
12  Rajasthan   13.12  15.11  13.7
13  Tamil Nadu   12.31  12.43  11.41
14  Uttar Pradesh   51.13  50.97  53.58
15  West Bengal   14.09  12.94  12.93

Smaller States/UTs

1.  Arunachal Pradesh  0.18  0.11  0.08

2.  Delhi    1.89  1.75  1.54
3  Goa    0.2  0.21  0.21
4  Himachal Pradesh  1.29  1.27  0.71
5  Jammu & Kashmir  2.05  2.02  1.23
6  Manipur   0.3  0.33  0.28
7  Meghalaya   0.21  0.27  0.21
8  Mizoram   0.15  0.16  0.08
9  Nagaland   0.07  0.08  0.08
10  Sikkim    0.08  0.1  0.09
11  Tripura   0.54  0.51  0.48
12  A&N Island   0.05  0.06  0.04


13  Chandigarh   0.12  0.14  0.09
14  D&N Haveli   0.05  0.03  0.04
15  Daman & Diu   0.03  0.03  0.03
16  Lakshadweep   0.01  0.01  0.01
17  Pondicherry   0.15  0.19  0.16

 III Other Agencies

1.  M/O Defence   0.22  0.23  0.27

2.  M/O Railway   0.27  0.25  0.22

  All India   218.78  219.2  207.07

Source : Health & Family Welfare Department of States/Uts

STATEMENT-II

State-wise Achievements in Respect of D.P.T. IMMUNISATION

     (Fig. In Lacs)

S.No.  Major States   1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000

1  Andhra Pradesh   18.25   17.79  17.32
2  Assam    5.07  4.29  1.63
3  Bihar    15.39  13.17  10.42
4  Gujarat   11.72  12.02  10.88
5  Haryana   5.42  5.19  4.9
6  Karnataka   11.16  10.72  10.66
7  Kerala    6.01  5.65  4.98
8  Madhya Pradesh   22.71  23.1  24.07
9  Maharashtra   20.89  21.22  19.08
10  Orissa    8.81  8.71  7.95
11  Punjab    5.5  5.7  4.84
12  Rajasthan   14.07  15  14.55
13  Tamil Nadu   12.63  12.54  12.02
14  Uttar Pradesh   54.29  54.28  56.15
15  West Bengal   16.55  14.97  14.35

Smaller States/UTs

1.  Arunachal Pradesh  0.14  0.16  0.1

2.  Delhi    1.93  1.86  1.61
3  Goa    0.22  0.25  0.25
4  Himachal Pradesh  1.36  1. 33  0.72
5  Jammu & Kashmir  2.45  2.36  1.44
6  Manipur   0.36  0.38  0.33
7  Meghalaya   0.32  0.35  0.28
8  Mizoram   0.17  0.17  0.08
9  Nagaland   0.13  0.1  0.1
10  Sikkim    0.1  0.12  0.1
11  Tripura   0.61  0.56  0.51
12  A&N Island   0.08  0.05  0.07
13  Chandigarh   0.14  0.13  0.1
14  D&N Haveli   0.05  0.05  0.06
15  Daman & Diu   0.02  0.02  0.03
16  Lakshadweep   0.01  0.01  0.01
17  Pondicherry   0.17  0.2  0.18

III Other Agencies


1.  M/O Defence   0.24  0.22  0.25

2.  M/O Railway   0.36  0.34  0.28

  All India   237.33  233.01  220.92

Source : Health & Family Welfare Department of States/Uts

STATEMENT -II

State-wise Achievements in Respect of Polio Vaccination

     (Fig. In Lacs)

S.No.  Major States   1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000

1  Andhra Pradesh   18.26  17.76  17.33
2  Assam    5.08  4.49  1.65
3  Bihar    16.12  15.62  11.63
4  Gujarat   11.79  12.18  10.78
5  Haryana   5.41  5.32  4.91
6  Karnataka   11.17  10.73  10.99
7  Kerala    6.06  5.75  4.99
8  Madhya Pradesh   22.81  23.29  24.24
9  Maharashtra   20.97  21.29  19.17
10  Orissa    8.77  8.77  7.96
11  Punjab    5.71  5.69  4.84
12  Rajasthan   14.02  14.96  14.61
13  Tamil Nadu   12.62  12.57  12.06
14  Uttar Pradesh   54.9  54.55  56.66
15  West Bengal   16.66   15.15  13.91

II Smaller States/UTs

1.  Arunachal Pradesh  0.15  0.17  0.1

2.  Delhi    2  1.77  1.63
3  Goa    0.22  0.26  0.25
4  Himachal Pradesh  1.36  1.33  0.72
5  Jammu & Kashmir  2.4  2.38  1.45
6  Manipur   0.38  0.4  0.33
7  Meghalaya   0.32  0.36  0.28
8  Mizoram   0.17  0.16  0.09
9  Nagaland   0.13  0.1  0.1
10  Sikkim    0.1  0.11  0.1
11  Tripura   0.61  0.57  0.52
12  A&N Island   0.05  0.05  0.07
13  Chandigarh   0.14  0.14  0.1
14  D&N Haveli   0.05  0.05  0.03
15  Daman & Diu   0.02  0.02  0.03
16  Lakshadweep   0.1  0.01  0.01
17  Pondicherry   0.17  0.2  0.18

III Other Agencies

1.  M/O Defence   0.29   0.22  0.26

2.  M/O Railway   0.36  0.34  0.3

  All India   239.35  236.76  222.11

Source : Health & Family Welfare Department of States/Uts


STATEMENT −II

STATEMENT SHOWING ROUNDWISE COVERAGE UNDER PULSE OLIO IMMUNIZATION FROM 1997 TO 1999-2000

Sl.No. State 18th Jan,
  1997 7th Dec,
   1997 18th Jan,
    1998 8th Dec,
     1998 17th Jan,
      1999 24th Oct,
       1999 21st Nov,
        1999 19th Dec,
         1999 23rd Jan,
          2000 27nd Feb,
           2000 26th Mar,
            2000 23rd Apr,
             2000 24th Sep,
              2000 Prov.

1. A&N Islands 38477  38684  39536  38639  39111  40095  40128  4004  40253

2. Andhra Pra 10201204 105553581 11157648 10293118 10363877 9848606 10446207 10343361 10250317
3 Arunachal Pr 152434  171347  175905  176279  168976  191835  197863  197187  198734
4 Assam  3413866 3734965 3816601 3912519 3925391 4221984 4267636 423809 4397860 4492651 4553661
5 Bihar        14094000 14841267 15841430 15784238 15923332 19301316 18269368 19815850 19057161 21209779 19919187 20035015
6 Chandigarh  104728  121800  136178  105900  104865  104773  110063  113480  115230
7 D&N Haveli  25560  26554  27857  28635  30621  29250  29289  30900  31692
8 Daman & Diu  14783  14663  14971  15925  16624  16492  17230  17993  18606
9 Delhi   1933584 1729431 1868074 2220969 2193805 19433749 2015191 2118412 2269537 1930688 2313104
10 Goa   122235  120991  124710  124346  126819  119941  122799  124562  128113
11 Gujarart  5554243 5017198 5909662 5860582 6103638 6160034 5900755 6383787 6603064 6622070 6686777
12 Haryana  2995574 2823828 3070839 3081786 3178583 3185589 3335029 3456469 3543661
13 Himachal Pra  652381  570732  655990  1233448 655837 669587  674656  681151  688383
14 J & Kashmir  1350750 1387746 1416124 1426551 1458023 1499222 1536400 1447142 257854
15 Karnataka  6238337 6491785 6608502 6635441 6749733 6382044 7094088 7077449 6861814
16 Kerala  2734626 2777697 2863746 2851005 3034492 2856848 2868981 2875108 2886227
17 Lakshadweep  7036  6643  6843  6493  6688  6572  0  0  6725
18 Madhya Prad  10150061 10652891 1442475 11865302 11959372 12136544 12348675 12511535 13769457 13476675 13415303
19 Maharashtra  9226543 10705091 11081193 10964562 10288914 8686384 8783592 8893023 11476742
20 Manipur  322277  324912  304375  307159  309634  223888  323692  330847  299667
21 Meghalaya  315371  347668  35205  376878  384556  429890  421849  418940  426330
22 Mizoram  101312  104774  105800  153809  105991  110928  110089  109604  110920
23 Nagaland  187036  147751  187887  186641  202506  227333  232755  829348  237296
24 Orissa  4368145 4483449 4732639 4555924 4667076 4031529 25322943 4568137 4601990 4639264 4317325 1981373
25 Pondecherry  110188  120380  119783  118270  117736  95349  102089  102389  103934
26 Punjab  3029618 3067340 3104505 3167954 3217079 3374277 3410874 3504395 3491648
27 Rajasthan  7357466 7910195 8555289 7976481 8568864 9636232 9850831 9795060 9010618 9864273 10028476
28 Sikkim  69187  73916  73274  74941  74270  72630  74685  23236  74265
29 Tamil Nadu  6584876 6652004 6849826 6929110 7129260 6888523 7040429 7212537 7290497
30 Tripura  340605  630772  350632  340516  337316  386684  387972  392969  405540
31 Uttar Pradesh 27391083 25106978 26848140 26645469 28319655 29782249 30763206 31567427 31468584 31969325 32226046 31955229
32 West Bengal  8232207 8852293 8543142 8474456 8651224 8829634 9008168 3173979 9167293 9210050 3117830   7023754

Total  27419793 129609326 136385581 135933306 138413868 141490011 142317532 147030690 149290012 101484087 102195293 1981373 61329102

 Source : Health & Family Welfare Department of States/UTs
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